NO MEMBERSHIP, PURCHASE, OR PAYMENT OF ANY KIND IS NECESSARY TO VOTE AND ENTER OR WIN THIS SWEEPSTAKES.

- 1. The sweepstakes: Provide your name and email address, and you'll be entered for a chance to win one of five Summer to Save Them All themed prize packages from Best Friends Animal Society.
- A. To enter, you must submit your name and email address using the form provided. By submitting your email address, you agree to be added to the Best Friends email list. You may unsubscribe from this list at any time.
- B. Sweepstakes begins Monday, April 10, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. Pacific Time, and ends Sunday, April 30, 2017 at 11:59 p.m. Pacific Time.
- C. Five (5) winners will be chosen, at random using an electronic system. One entry per email address.
- D. The sponsor and administrator of this sweepstakes is Best Friends Animal Society, a Utah nonprofit corporation, located at 5001 Angel Canyon Road, Kanab, Utah 84741. For more information on Best Friends Animal Society visit www.bestfriends.org.
- 2. Agreement to Rules: By entering this sweepstakes, you agree to all of the rules. All decisions regarding the sweepstakes will be made by Best Friends Animal Society in its sole discretion, and are final.
- 3. Eligibility: Except as noted in this section, this sweepstakes is open only to individuals who are legal residents of the 50 United States and the District of Columbia who are 18 years of age or older. Sweepstakes void where prohibited by law. Employees, officers or directors of Best Friends Animal Society are not eligible to win the sweepstakes.
- 4. Prizes and Odds: Best Friends Animal Society will award five (5) winners a prize package. The prize is not redeemable for cash or trade value for other items. The odds of winning will be determined by the number of entries.
- 5. Prize Notification and Claim Process. Winner will be notified by email on or near Monday, May 2, 2017 and must respond within 48 hours to claim his or her prize, submitting any required information at that time. If the winner fails to respond, the prize will be forfeited and a new winner will be selected.
- 6. Shipping. Once all winners have claimed their prizes, packages will be shipped to the winners' homes at the mailing addresses provided. Shipping and handling costs will be paid by Best Friends Animal Society.

7. Additional Conditions and Terms:

A. As a condition of your participation in the Sweepstakes, you, on behalf of yourself, your relatives, heirs, assignees, executors and administrators, agree: (i) that the decisions of Best Friends Animal Society shall be final in all respects, including without limitation all decisions regarding eligibility, Sweepstakes entry compliance with the Official Rules, award of prizes and the general administration of the Sweepstakes; and (ii) to release and to forever hold harmless Best Friends Animal Society, its affiliated companies, prize suppliers, advertising and promotion agencies, independent contractors and each of them and their respective officers, directors, shareholders, members, agents and employees ("Released Parties") from all liability, loss, personal injury or death, damage to reputation or of any kind attributable in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to your participation in the Sweepstakes or acceptance and/or use of any prize awarded.

- B. By entering into the Sweepstakes, participants agree to release, discharge and hold harmless Released Parties from any and all liability, claims, losses, injuries, demands, damages actions, and/or causes of actions whether direct or indirect which may be due to or arise out of participation in the Sweepstakes or the acceptance, use/misuse of Prizes (including, without limitation, liability for any property loss, damage, personal injury or death, violation of rights of publicity or privacy, or claims of defamation or portrayal in a false light; or based on any claim of infringement of intellectual property). In addition, and without limiting the foregoing, participants agree to return or forfeit any prize award, as the case may be, if any representation made herein is false.
- C. Participant understands that this is a full, complete, and general release that applies to all claims, whether known or unknown, related to this Sweepstakes, to any prize award, and to Participant's participation in this Sweepstakes, and waives any right to challenge this Release on the grounds that it is a general release and/or a release of unknown claims.
- D. Participant acknowledges and agrees that he/she is solely responsible for all taxes on any prize award, if any, that any prize award is non transferable, and that a substitute prize award will not be awarded.
- E. Best Friends Animal Society is not responsible for errors of any kind, technical hardware or software failures of any kind, including any injury or damage to any person's mobile phone or computer, related to or resulting from participating in or experiencing any materials in connection with the sweepstakes, lost or unavailable network connections, or failed, incomplete, garbled or delayed mobile phone or computer transmission that may limit your ability to participate in the sweepstakes.
- F. Best Friends Animal Society reserves the right to cancel or modify the sweepstakes if fraud, misconduct or technical failures harm the integrity of the program; or if a computer virus, bug, or other technical problem corrupts the administration or security of the program as determined by

Best Friends Animal Society, in its sole discretion. In the event of termination, a notice will be posted online.

- G. Best Friends Animal Society reserves the right to prohibit the participation of an individual if fraud or tampering is suspected or if the account holder fails to comply with any requirement of participation as stated herein or with any provision in these Official Rules.
- H.. You agree to execute any necessary documents to claim the prize.
- I. Best Friends Animal Society is not responsible for any typographical errors in the announcement of prizes or these Official Rules, or any inaccurate or incorrect data contained on the sweepstakes website.
- J. For the names of the sweepstakes winners or a copy of these Official Rules, send your request with a self-addressed, stamped envelope to Best Friends Animal Society, Attn: Melissa Miller, 5001 Angel Canyon Road, Kanab Utah 84741.
- K. For more information, please contact melissam@bestfriends.org